
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-Chair), 

Aspden, Crisp, D'Agorne, Funnell, Gillies, Gunnell, 
Hayes, Hunter, Mason, Mercer, D Myers, Orrell and 
Richardson 
 

Date: Monday, 7 November 2016 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

September 2016.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 4 November 2016. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or recorded 
and that includes any registered public speakers, who have given 
their permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. City of York Council Community Governance Review   
        (Pages 5 - 28) 
 This report brings forward proposals in respect of the governance 

arrangements for three parish councils and seeks approval to 
further direct consultation. 

 
5. Street Trading Consent Sites  (Pages 29 - 40) 
 This report seeks Members’ approval for the introduction to two 

new street trading consent sites, on St Helens Square and 
Station Road (adjacent to the cholera burial ground), and the 
trading activities which will be allowed there.  
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972.  
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 E-mail – Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk  
 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 13 September 2016 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Aspden, Crisp, 
Funnell, Hayes, Hunter, Mason, Mercer and 
D Myers 

Apologies Councillors Boyce, D'Agorne, Gillies, Gunnell, 
Orrell and Richardson 

 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Councillor Mason declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 
– Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid, as 
the manager of the complex which included the Black Orchid 
previously managed an establishment with which his company 
had a contract, although the establishment concerned was not a 
sex establishment. 
 
 

8. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 

2016 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

9. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

10. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence for Black Orchid 
(1st Floor Tokyo), 3-5 Toft Green, York  
 
Members were asked to determine an application for the 
renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence for a sexual 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



entertainment venue which had been made under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended), Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments, in 
respect of Black Orchid (1st floor, 3-4 Toft Green, York, YO1 
6JT). 
 
In coming to their decision, Members took into consideration all 
the evidence presented to them including: 
 

1. The application form. 
 

2. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments made 
at the meeting.  It was noted that this was a renewal of an 
existing licence and that no objections to the application 
had been received. The Licensing Manager clarified that, 
as this was an application for renewal of a licence there 
would be no change to the existing hours of o
[...]
ree parish councils and seeks approval to 
further direct consultation. 

2. Background 

2.1 Each district and Unitary council must regularly undertake 
community governance reviews looking at the parishing 
arrangements within their area. Government guidance suggests 
these should be carried out every 10 to 15 years.  The last full 
review undertaken in York, and under previous legislation, was in 
2002 although only finally implemented by the Department of 
Communities and Local Government in 2008. 

2.2 Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee initiated and approved 
terms of reference for a Community Governance Review in 2014.  
Following a period of public consultation a number of proposals 
were put forward for changes. In February 2015 the Committee 
recommended changes to two Parish Councils which were 
subsequently approved by Council allowing for new arrangements 
to be implemented for the 2015 elections.  The Committee also 
asked Officers to pursue further work in respect of other proposals 
- including those in respect of Osbaldwick and Heslington Parish 
Councils which are now being brought forward for consideration. 

 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

3.   Request from the Osbaldwick Parish Council to remove the 
development of Derwenthorpe from the Parish area.  

3.1    Osbaldwick Parish Council has asked to have the development 
known as the Derwenthorpe Estate removed from the parish. The 
area affected is marked as Area A on Annex B. The Parish 
Council believes that this would represent a return to more 
traditional boundary of the parish. The Parish Council also says 
that the Derwenthorpe Estate is a private estate for which the 
Parish Council provide no services or infrastructure.  

 
3.2 The Ordnance Survey map for the area dating back to the 1950’s 

shows the Derwenthorpe area as within the Osbaldwick parish 
boundary. However, at that stage neither that area nor the nearby 
Meadlands estate had been developed. There is therefore an 
argum
[...]
arding of parishes in largely rural areas that are based 
predominantly on a single centrally-located village may not be 
justified. Conversely, warding may be appropriate where the 
parish encompasses a number of villages with separate identities, 
a village with a large rural hinterland or where, on the edges of 
towns, there has been some urban overspill into the parish. 
However, each case should be considered on its merits, and on 
the basis of the information and evidence provided during the 
course of the review.”  

 
 Osbaldwick perhaps comes within the category of having 

experienced “urban overspill”. 
 
3.11 A third option would be to establish a separate Parish Council for 

Derwenthorpe and Meadlands. Until the Derwenthorpe estate is 
complete that option may be considered to be a little premature 
but Warding could provide a basis for any future consideration of a 
separate Parish Council. 

 
3.12  Officers recommendation is therefore to consult directly with the 

residents of the parish on three options: 
 

 Consult on no change. 
  

 Consult to ward the parish.  This would involve creating 
three wards. A northern Ward could include Meadlands and 
Derwenthorpe, a central Ward would cover the older 
settlement and a southern Ward close to Hull Road. The 
precise boundaries would be drawn with a view to ensuring, 
as far as possible, that  each Ward has a similar number of 
parish councillors.  
 

 Consult to remove Derwenthorpe and Meadlands Estates 
from the parish, with a sub option of creating a new Parish 
Council for those areas. 

 
 

Page 8



 

3.11 If Members agree the proposals would be for consultation with 
each household in the parish over a six week period, supported by 
a leaflet setting out the three options and reasons for the survey. 
The findings would then be reported back to this Committee. 

 
4. Request from Osbaldwick Parish to include streets around 

Broughton Way on the south west of the parish and streets 
around Tranby Avenue on the South east of the parish. 

   
4.1  In line with the request for what the Parish Council believes to be 

a more traditional boundary to the Parish of Osbaldwick, a request 
was also made to include a number of streets that border the 
parish, where the Parish Council believes that residents identify as 
part of the Osbaldwick  parish community. These are: 

 

 On the South West boundary the streets of Broughton Way, 
Seaton Close, Elwick Grove, Whitton Place, Sadberge 
Close, Wolviston Avenue and Carlton Avenue as suggested 
as being incorporated to the parish as marked as Area C on 
Annex B. 
 

 On the South East boundary the start of Tranby Avenue 
from properties 1 to 17 and 2 to 24, along with Cavendish 
Grove be incorporated to the parish as marked as Area D on 
Annex B. 

 
4.2 The Electoral Services Manager believes that this proposal would 

give a slightly confused boundary but this could be resolved if,  on 
the south west side, the public right of way on the west side of 
Osbaldwick Primary school in a straight line to 227 Hull Road be 
used as the boundary. This would include Mallard Court, Drake 
House, Frobisher House and several more on Woolnough 
Avenue. 
 

4.3 On the south east side the use of Osbaldwick Link Road to create 
a new boundary, which also includes Redbarn Drive would be 
advantageous. 

 
4.4 The views of residents are not yet known but it is noteworthy that 

the properties on the south west boundary are currently not in a 
parish and do not therefore currently pay a precept. This may act 
as a disincentive to them supporting change.    
 

Page 9



 

4.5 The properties on the south east are currently part of Murton 
Parish. In the initial representation, Osbaldwick Parish did not 
express a wish to include  Redbarn Drive within Osbaldwick as it 
was felt the lost of precept would be detrimental to Murton Parish. 

 
4.6 However, during the Police and Crime Commissioner Election in 

May 2016 and Referendum on UK Membership of the EU in June 
2016, the Deputy Returning Officer received a number of phone 
calls from the residents of Redbarn Close unhappy that they had 
to travel to Murton to vote, when they believed they were part of 
Osbaldwick.  This has reinforced his view that the Osbaldwick Link 
Road may make a more logical boundary. 

 
4.7 The recommendation would be to consult with residents, ward 

councillors and Murton Parish on the incorporation of the 
properties indicated in Area A and Area B of Annex D 

 
5. Request from Heslington Parish Council to have the two 

wards removed 
 
5.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission (LGBCE) for 

England review of the City Council’s Wards resulted in the 
creation of the Fulford and Heslington Ward and the expansion of 
Hull Road Ward to include the University of York. This left the 
parish of Heslington split between those two council wards.  
Common practice for the LGBCE in this situation is to create two 
parish wards. This is what happened in Heslington as shown on 
the map at Annex C. 
 

5.2 The two parish wards are of uneven size, reflecting the electorate 
when created.  The North Ward of Heslington Parish (seven parish 
councillors) covers the University Campus; the South Ward of 
Heslington Parish (two parish councillors) covers the village of 
Heslington. 
 

5.3 The feelings of the parish are that the two wards do not provide 
effective representation and governance. This view is supported 
by the fact that at the parish elections held in May 2015 only 
nominations from the South Ward were received and the parish 
was not in quorum. This required a further election to fill the 
vacancies in the North Ward. 

 

Page 10



 

5.4 The Deputy Returning Officer believes the same situation is very 
likely to occur at future elections, as student involvement in the 
parish council is rare.   

 
5.5 Taking the step of de-warding the Council would require the 

approval of the LGBCE. The LGBCE has con
[...]
d not be abolished and 
that its area should not be altered; 
(b) recommendations that the area of the parish should be altered; 
(c) recommendations that the parish  should be abolished. 
 

5.11 The review must also make recommendations as to whether or 
not the name of the parish should be changed. 

 
5.12 Finally where the parish already has a council the review must 

make recommendations as to whether or not the parish should 
continue to have a council. 

 
5.13 In respect of each of the matters referred to in paragraphs 5.10 to 

5.12 Officers would recommend that the status quo is preserved in 
the absence of any public demand or obvious reason for change. 

 
5.14 It is therefore recommended that the Committee asks Council to 

grant approval to de-ward Heslington Parish Council and to 
confirm that the number of Parish Councillors should remain at 
nine. No other changes are recommended arising from this 
review. 

 
6. Outstanding requests 
 
6.1 Officers are still working with relevant parties on requests to create 

a Parish Council in Guildhall, and for changes to Rawcliffe, Haxby 
and Wheldrake Parish Councils. None of these requests will have 
any impact on the decisions which the Committee is being 
recommended to consider in respect of Heslington and 
Osbaldwick parishes. 

 
 Annex A is a schedule of all requests and the current status of 

consultation or information gathering. 
 
7. Request from Kexby Parish Council for change of name. 

7.1 The Parish of Kexby has submitted a request for the name of the 
parish to be changed.  The parish would like to change the name 
to Kexby and Scoreby Parish Council.  

Page 12



 

Changing the name of the geographical area covered by a Parish 
does not require a community governance review to be 
undertaken. Section 75 of the Local Government Act 1972 allows 
the City Council to approve requests from Parish Councils within 
the City’s area for changes of name.  

7.2 The name change would reflect a more historic link of the parish 
with area that is covered; Scoreby  does appear on the Register of 
Electors as part of the address of a number of properties and also 
is accepted by the Royal Mail as a valid address. 

7.3 Ward councillors have been consulted and support the change.  

7.4 It is recommended that Members support this request and refer it 
to Council for approval.  

 
8. Options  

8.1    Members may approve or decline the recommendations.  
 
         Members could consider further public consultation in relation to 

the request from Heslington and Kexby Parish Councils.  
 

9.  Implications 
 

 Financial  

The costs of undertaking the alterations to electoral 
arrangements will be met from existing resources.  

 Human Resources (HR)  

None.  

 Equalities  

The current recommendations are not considered to have any 
significant equalities implications.     

 Legal  

The Council’s powers and duties in respect of community 
governance reviews are set out in the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  

Page 13



 

The changes to electoral arrangements to parishes must be 
conducted having regard to guidance from the Secretary of 
State and Electoral Commission. The Local Government Act 
1972 makes provision for changing the name of a Parish. 

 Crime and Disorder  

None  

 Information Technology (IT) 

None 

 Property 

None 

 Other 

None 

 Recommendations 

9. The Committee is requested to: 

a) Ask Officers to commence public consultation on the options for 
future arrangements for Osbaldwick Parish as set out in the 
report 

b) Recommend to Council that Heslington Parish Council should 
no longer be divided into Wards and that there be a single 
parish area represented by nine councillors 

c) Recommend that Council formally confirms that Heslington 
Parish should not be abolished, that its area and name should 
be unchanged and that it should continue to have a Parish 
Council 

d) Recommend to Coun
[...]
talls and market trading. It is currently 
very „grey‟ and we run the risk of acting competitively with each 
other rather than collaboratively. 
 

15. The BID has no issues with Station Road as there are no businesses 
that would be affected.  St Helens Square has some small businesses 
around Blake Street and Stonegate that may be affected by someone 
selling hot drinks, pastries, etc. If it was something specific like a hot 
donut seller, i.e. something you cannot get in the immediate vicinity, 
then they would not question it as much, they are not sure how specific 
a licence can be.  

 

Options 

16. Option 1 – Approve the introduction of two new street trading sites on 
St Helens Square and Station Road and their trading activities, 
seeking the views of our colleagues in Network Management and 
Make it York in relation to exact trading location.   

17. Option 2 – Approve alternative locations for new street trading sites 
and/or alternative trading activities, seeking the views of our 
colleagues in Network Management and Make it York in relation to 
exact trading location.   

18. Option 3 – Refuse to allow any additional street trading sites. 

Page 31



 

Analysis 
 
19. The Council has established a number of street trading consents 

sites/pitches within the city centre.  Details of the trading activities and 
locations can be found at Annex 1.  Some of these sites/pitches are on 
private land, as the public has free access without payment, therefore 
a consent is required. Consents are renewed annually from the 1st 
April.  

20. Standard conditions attached to these consents can be found at Annex 
2.  Dependant on the site and trading activity additional conditions may 
be required.  

21. Within the city centre the Council also issue consents to some ad-hoc 
(occasional) street trading activities, such as buskers selling CDs and 
hair wrapping.  

22. As the city centre is a relatively small area, appropriate locations for 
street trading sites 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

Date 7 November 2016 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Boyce (Vice-
Chair), Aspden, Crisp, Funnell, Gillies, 
Hayes, Mercer, D Myers, Orrell and 
Richardson 
 
Councillor Warters 

Apologies Councillors  D'Agorne, Gunnell, Hunter and 
Mason 

 
Part A - Matters Dealt with Under Delegated Powers 

 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  Councillor Funnell declared 
a personal interest in respect of agenda item 4 – City of York 
Council Community Governance Review, as a City of York 
Council representative on Derwenthorpe Partnership Forum. 
 
 

14. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

September 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 

15. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that one Member of Council had also registered to speak. 
 
Mr Saf Din, representative of the taxi trade, spoke in respect of 
taxi licensing issues.  He asked the following questions: 

 What part of the Taxi Licensing Policy was changed to 
allow Uber to operate? 



 Why had the policy been changed? 

 What consultation had taken place on the change? 
 
Mr Din also requested feedback on the findings following the 
taxi licensing enforcement that had taken place.   
 
Mr Din raised concerns regarding the public liability insurance 
implications in respect of cross boundary work and the 
difficulties in ascertaining whether drivers had the necessary 
insurance cover in place.  Members’ attention was also drawn to 
the Emissions Policy and the impact of increasing the number of 
vehicles coming into the city. 
 
Mr Din requested that consideration be given to marshals being 
in place on Friday and Saturday nights at the three busiest 
ranks in the city – St Saviourgate, Duncombe Place and 
Rougier Street.  
 
Mr Gary Graham, York Hackney Carriage Driver, sought 
clarification as to which part of the Taxi Licensing Policy had 
been changed to allow Uber into York.  He expressed his 
concerns that the consultation that had taken place had not 
been transparent, as taxi drivers had not been aware of the 
implications of the proposed change.  Mr Graham requested 
that further consultation be carried out on the changes that had 
been made to the policy.  He also raised concern regarding the 
insurance of out of town licensed vehicles and stated that he did 
not believe that their insurance covered hire and reward in York.  
 
The Chair informed Mr Din and Mr Graham that they would 
receive a written response to the questions they had raised.  
Copies of the response would also be circulated to Members of 
the committee. 
 
Councillor Warters spoke in respect of agenda item 4 – City of 
York Council Community Governance Review.  He explained 
the reasons why Osbaldwick Parish Council had requested that 
the development of Derwenthorpe be removed from the parish 
area, including the historical background.  He also drew 
attention to the precept implications for Murton Parish Council. 
Councillor Warters stated that the Derwenthorpe development 
had been established as a model village and that parish 
councils should have no role to play in such estates and their 
residents should not be paying precepts.  Councillor Warters 
stated that Osbaldwick Parish Council had no desire to remove 



Meadlands from the parish area and that the Meadlands 
Residents Association had not been consulted on such a 
proposal.  Councillor Warters requested that Members deferred 
consultation on the options detailed in 3.12 of the report but 
carried out full consultation on the options detailed in 4.1 and 
4.2 of the report. Consultation should also take place with 
Murton Parish Council. 
 
Ms Virginia Shaw spoke in respect of agenda item 4 – City of 
York Council Community Governance Review.  She stated that 
residents in Derwenthorpe paid a monthly management fee 
which was considerably more than the £8.60 per annum parish 
precept.  She stated that it was not the case that the parish 
council did not provide services or infrastructure for residents of 
Derwenthorpe and gave the example of the play equipment.  Ms 
Shaw stated that it had been envisaged that the Derwenthorpe 
estate would be integrated and not be isolated from the other 
community.  She stated that she supported the option to consult 
on no change and on consulting to ward the parish. 
 
The Chair stated that the comments of Councillor Warters and 
Ms Shaw would be considered under the relevant agenda item. 
 
 

16. City of York Council Community Governance Review  
 
[See also Part B minute] 
 
Members considered a report that presented proposals in 
respect of the governance arrangements for three parish 
councils and which sought approval to further direct 
consultation: 
 
Request from the Osbaldwick Parish Council to remove the 
development of Derwenthorpe from the Parish area 
 
Members considered a request from Osbaldwick Parish Council 
to have the development known as the Derwenthorpe Estate 
removed from the parish.  The Parish Council believed that this 
would represent a return to a more traditional boundary of the 
parish.  The Parish Council had also stated that the 
Derwenthorpe Estate was a private estate for which the Parish 
Council provided no services or infrastructure.  Members noted 
that this proposal was not universally popular and that it was the 
view of officers that any proposal to remove Derwenthorpe 



should be accompanied by a proposal to remove Meadlands for 
the reasons detailed in the report, including the fact that it was 
geographically isolated from Osbaldwick. 
 
Officers stated that they had visited the parish and, as there was 
no clear evidence why the Derwenthorpe estate should be 
removed from the parish area, it was important to ascertain the 
views of residents.   
  
Members gave consideration to a recommendation from officers 
that residents of the parish be consulted on the following three 
options: 

 Consult on no change. 

 Consult to ward the parish.  This would involve creating 
three wards.  A northern ward could include Meadlands 
and Derwenthorpe, a central ward would cover the 
older settlement and a southern ward close to Hull 
Road.  The precise boundaries would be drawn with a 
view to ensuring, as far as possible, that each ward has 
a similar number of parish councillors. 

 Consult to remove Derwenthorpe and Meadlands 
Estates from the parish, with a sub option of creating a 
new Parish Council for those areas. 

 
Members agreed that the consultation should include the 
wording “and/or” in respect of options concerning Meadlands. 
 
Members noted that if agreement was given for consultation to 
take place on the proposals, each household in the parish would 
receive a leaflet setting out the options and reasons for the 
survey and information would be available on the website.  
Public consultation meetings would be held as well as meetings 
with residents associations and other interested parties. The 
findings would be reported back to the committee.  Members 
sought clarification as to whether there would be any benefit in 
deferring the consultation.  Officers explained that the 
consultation period could be as long as Members thought 
appropriate.   
 
Members agreed on the importance of ensuring that there was 
full consultation on the options and were keen to ensure that 
any changes were not divisive and supported community 
cohesion. 
 



Request from Osbaldwick Parish to include streets around 
Broughton Way on the south west of the parish and streets 
around Tranby Avenue on the South East of the parish. 
 
Members gave consideration to a further request from 
Osbaldwick Parish Council to include a number of streets that 
border the parish, where the Parish Council believed that 
residents identify as part of the Osbaldwick parish community.  
These were: 
 

 On the South West boundary the streets of Broughton 
Way, Seaton Close, Elwick Grove, Whitton Place, 
Sadberge Close, Wolviston Avenue and Carlton Avenue 
as suggested as being incorporated to the parish, as 
marked as Area C on Annex B of the report. 

 On the South East boundary the start of Tranby Avenue 
from properties 1 to 17 and 2 to 24, along with Cavendish 
Grove be incorporated to the parish, as marked as Area D 
on Annex B of the report. 

 
Members noted the views of officers on the proposals, as 
detailed in paragraphs 4.2 to 4.6 of the report. 
 
Members noted the officer recommendation that consultation 
take place with residents, ward councillors and Murton Parish 
on the incorporation of the properties indicated in Area A and 
Area B of Annex D to the report. 
 
Outstanding requests 
 
Members noted that officers were still working with relevant 
parties on requests to create a Parish Council in Guildhall, and 
for changes to Rawcliffe, Haxby and Wheldrake Parish 
Councils.  An update on progress with these requests was 
included at Annex A of the report.  A further update would be 
presented to the committee at a later date. 
 
Resolved: That officers be asked to commence public 

consultation on the options for future arrangements 
for Osbaldwick Parish as set out in the report subject 
to the wording being amended to read “and/or” in 
respect of those options referring to Meadlands. 

 
Reason: To allow better local representation for the electors 
   of the parishes. 



17. Street Trading Consent Sites  
 
Members considered a report which sought their approval for 
the introduction of two new street trading consent sites, on St 
Helens Square and Station Road (adjacent to the cholera burial 
ground), and the trading activities which would be allowed there. 
 
Members considered the following options: 
 
Option 1: Approve the introduction of two new street trading 

sites on St Helens Square and Station Road and 
their trading activities, seeking the views of officers 
in Network Management and Make it York in relation 
to exact trading location. 

 
Option 2: Approve alternative locations for new street trading 

sites and/or alternative trading activities, seeking the 
views of officers in Network Management and Make 
it York in relation to exact trading location. 

 
Option 3: Refuse to allow any additional street trading sites. 
 
Officers gave details of the proposed activities and the feedback 
received in response to the informal consultation that had taken 
place.  They drew Members’ attention to the activities that were 
not classed as street trading and were therefore exempt from 
the requirement to obtain a street trading consent, as detailed in 
paragraph 6 of the report.  Officers explained that Network 
Management had suggested that Davygate be considered as an 
alternative to St Helens Square but, this was not thought an 
appropriate site because the narrowness of the pavement area 
would increase congestion. 
 
Members noted that St Helens Square had not previously been 
considered as a suitable location for street traders, which was 
thought to be because of its proximity to the Mansion House 
and Guildhall.  Members expressed concerns regarding the 
suitability of St Helens Square for street trading, including the 
special characteristics of the square, the considerable footfall in 
the area and the impact on local businesses.   
 
Resolved: (i) That Station Road be approved as a new  

street trading site, seeking the views of officers 
in Network Management and Make it York in 
relation to exact trading location. 



 
(ii) That St Helens Square not be approved as a 
  new street trading site. 

 
Reasons: (i) To support the introduction of new small  

businesses into the area and generate cost 
recover revenue for the authority. 
 

(ii) Members do not consider the site to be 
appropriate for street trading in view of its 
special characteristics and the impact that 
trading could have in terms of footfall 
congestion. 

 
 

Part B - Matters Referred to Council 
 

18. City of York Council Community Governance Review  
 
[See also Part A minute] 
 
Members considered a report that presented proposals in 
respect of the governance arrangements for parish councils and 
which sought approval to further direct consultation: 
 
Request from Heslington Parish Council to have the two 
parish wards removed 
 
Members noted that the Local Government Boundary 
Commission (LGBCE) for England review of the city council’s 
wards had resulted in the creation of the Fulford and Heslington 
Ward and the expansion of the Hull Road Ward to include the 
University of York.  This had left the parish of Heslington split 
between those two council wards.  In line with common practice 
for the LGBCE in this situation, two parish wards had been 
created, as shown on the map at Annex C of the report.  The 
two parish wards were of uneven size and the feelings of the 
parish were that the two wards did not provide effective 
representation and governance.  
 
Members noted that the step of de-warding the council would 
require the approval of the LGBCE, which had confirmed that it 
had no objection.  Members also noted the issues that the city 
council was legally obliged to consider when deciding whether 
to recommend that a parish should, or should not be or continue 



to be divided into wards.   It was the view of officers that the 
current arrangement was impracticable and it would be 
desirable to dispense with separate representation for different 
areas of the parish. 
 
Members also noted the views of officers, as detailed in the 
report, and the requirements that had to be taken into account 
whenever a review of an existing parish was undertaken by the 
city council (as detailed in paragraphs 5.10 to 5.12 of the 
report).  It was noted that the recommendation of officers was 
that the status quo be preserved in the absence of any public 
demand or obvious reason for change. 
 
Request from Kexby Parish Council for change of name 
 
Members noted that the Parish of Kexby had submitted a 
request for the name of the parish to be changed to Kexby and 
Scoreby Parish Council.  It was intended that the name change 
would reflect a more historic link of the parish with the area that 
it covered. 
 
Recommended: (i) That Heslington Parish Council should 

no longer be divided into wards and 
there be a single parish area 
represented by nine councillors. 

 
(ii) That Council formally confirms that  

Heslington Parish should not be 
abolished, that its area and name should 
be unchanged and that it should 
continue to have a Parish Council. 

 
(iii) That the name of Kexby Parish Council 

be changed to Kexby and Scoreby 
Parish Council. 

 
Reason:  To allow better local representation for the 
    electors of the parishes. 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 


